Group operates in a number of countries where it is subject to government levies. As a result of
the adoption of IFRIC 21, the Group has reassessed the timing of when to accrue environmental
taxes imposed by legislation at the end of the calendar year on entities that manufacture pulp
products. The interpretation clarifies that a levy is not recognised until the obligating event
specified in the legislation occurs, even if there is no realistic opportunity to avoid the obligation.

The Group previously accrued for environmental taxes over the year on the basis that it would
continue to operate in the future. In accordance with IFRIC 21, the Group has determined that
the liability to pay the environmental taxes should be recognised in full on 31 December, when
the obligating event as stated in the legislation occurs. The Group has retrospectively applied the
change in accounting policy and restated the comparative period to reverse the liability previously
recognised as at 30 June 2013.

The following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June 2013.

Effect of change in accounting policy

In thousands of euro
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Administrative expenses (8,383) 25 (8,358)

Income tax expense (736) (8) (744)
Others 11,213 - 11,213

Profit for the period 2,094 17 2,111

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,513 17 2,530

At 30 June 2014, no liability for environmental taxes has been recognised. If the Group had applied
its previous accounting policy, a liability of €30 thousand would have been recognised in trade and
other payables (current liabilities) to accrue the proportion of expenses relating to environmental
taxes of €60 thousand to be paid by the Group at the end of the annual period. A corresponding
administrative expense of €30 thousand would have been recognised in profit or loss for the
six months ended 30 June 2014. There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted
earnings per share or the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the six months